

6

CS DJ ADJ 657/21

BOLI KAUR ALIAS AMARJIT KAUR Vs. REEJ KAUR

**05.09.2022**

Present: Sh. Ajay Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Abhuday Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 along with defendant no. 1 Reej Kaur.  
Sh. Amit Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.

Replication has not been filed to the WS filed on behalf of defendant no. 1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has sought time to file replication within two weeks. Let the same be filed within two weeks with advance copy to opposite party subject to payment of cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to defendant no. 1. Memo of appearance has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2. The same is taken on record. Defendant no. 2 is allowed to file WS within 30 days from today with advance copy to opposite party subject to payment of cost of Rs. 3,000/- to the plaintiff. Defendant no. 4 had been served as far back as on 16.12.2021, however, till date, none have appeared for defendant no. 4 before this Court. No further adjournment is justified for appearance of defendant no. 4. **Therefore, defendant no. 4 is hereby, proceeded as ex-parte** for non appearance despite several opportunities. Right of defendant no. 4 to file WS stands closed and defence is struck off.

As per the report of process server qua defendant no. 5, the address of defendant no. 5 is untraceable.

***Contd.....2***

: 2 :

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks time to move appropriate application to get defendant no. 5 served and filing fresh address qua defendant no. 5.

Heard. Allowed.

Let the said application be moved by the next date of hearing.

Put up for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on **13.12.2022**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**05.09.2022 (A)**