

2

CS DJ ADJ 657/21

BOLI KAUR ALIAS AMARJIT KAUR Vs. REEJ KAUR &  
ORS.

30.05.2023

Present: Sh. Eklavya Bahl, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Abhoday Kumar, Ld. Counsel for  
Defendant no.1 along with defendant no.1.  
Sh. Amit Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for  
Defendant no.2.

An application under Order V Rule 20 r.w.  
Section 151 CPC is moved on behalf of plaintiff. It has been  
submitted that defendant no.5 is avoiding the summons.  
Considering the averments in the application, application is  
allowed.

Let fresh summons for settlement of issues be  
issued to defendant no.5 by way of publication through Hindi and  
English nationalized newspapers namely '*Veer Arjun*' and '*The  
Statesman*' respectively duly circulated in the area concerned on  
filing of PF/publication charges, as per rules.

Put up for report on service on **04.09.2023**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**30.05.2023**