

12

CS DJ ADJ 657/21

BOLI KAUR ALIAS AMARJIT KAUR Vs. REEJ KAUR

23.04.2025

Present: Mr. Ajai Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.
Defendant no. 1 in person.
Mr. A.K. Jha, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no. 2 through
VC.

An application under Order IX R 7 of CPC was filed on behalf of the Defendant no. 1 to set aside the order dated 10.04.2024.

Arguments heard on the aforesaid application.

It is averred in the application that Defendant no. 1 had been regularly appearing before the Court and the WS has already been filed on behalf of Defendant no. 1. It is prayed that the ex-parte order may be set aside as the Defendant no. 1 is not intentionally avoiding the process of the Court.

Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff has submitted that if the application is allowed, then it may be subject to payment of cost.

I have heard the Ld. Counsels and perused the record.

In view of the facts and circumstances, application is allowed and the ex-parte order dated 10.04.2024 is set aside subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be paid by Defendant no. 1 to the Plaintiff on the next date of hearing.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

List for PE on **14.08.2025**.

(DIVYANG THAKUR)
DJ-03/SOUTH-WEST
DWARKA/NEW DELHI
23.04.2025 (A)